

IN HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CM No. 2754/2025 in
OWP No. 283/2018

Swift Information Technology and Ors.

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Asif Ahmad, Adv, vice Hakim Suhail Ishtiyag, Adv.

Vs.

Union of India and Ors.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Ms Bisma, Adv, vice Mr. T.M.Shamsi, DSGI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE.

ORDER
22.07.2025

1. The instant application has come up before this Court in pursuance to the note of the Registry dated 5th May, 2025, by virtue of which, this Court has been apprised that vide Order dated 3rd January, 2025, while restoring the writ petition, which was dismissed in default, has imposed the costs of Rs. 500/-, which was to be deposited in the Advocates Welfare Fund by or before the date fixed in the matter.
2. From the bare perusal of the record, it transpires that the Order dated 3rd January, 2025, has not been complied with and this is how the instant application has come up before this Court.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that he may be given just three days' time to deposit the aforesaid costs in the Advocates' Welfare Fund. Prayer Allowed.
4. List this application on 8th August, 2025, making it clear that in case needful is not done by or before the next date of hearing, this Court shall be constrained to take coercive measures against the petitioners.

(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:
22.07.2025
"Shamim Dar"